

# **Prince George's County Council**

Wayne K. Curry Administration Building 1301 McCormick Dr Largo, MD 20774

# Report of the Standing Committee - Final Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy and Environment Committee

Eric C. Olson, Chair
Sydney J. Harrison, Vice Chair
Wala Blegay
Thomas E. Dernoga
Wanika Fisher

Staff Support:

Kenneth Battle – Committee Director, x23698 Kathy Canning – Legislative Attorney, x23186 Shirley Anglin – Committee Assistant, x23694

Thursday, June 12, 2025

10:00 AM

**Committee Room 2027** 

#### VIEW USING THE LINK PROVIDED AT: https://pgccouncil.us/LIVE

# **ORDER OF PROCEEDING**

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

The meeting was called to order by Chair Olson at 10:17 am with 3 members present at roll call. Council Member Fisher had an excused absence. Council Member Blegay had an excused absence.

**Present:** 3 - Chair Eric Olson, Vice Chair Sydney Harrison and

Council Member Thomas Dernoga

**Absent:** 2 - Council Member Wanika Fisher and Council Member

Wala Blegay

Other Council Members Present: Chair Edward Burroughs Vice Chair Krystal Oriadha

# **BRIEFING**

BR 06122025 WMATA BETTER BUS NETWORK

This briefing was held.

#### **LEGISLATION**

#### CB-019-2025

#### AN ACT CONCERNING SPEED HUMPS AND SPEED MONITORING

**SYSTEMS** for the purpose of providing for the Neighborhood Traffic Management Program; providing for traffic studies to evaluate the installation of speed humps on residential streets; providing for certain requests; providing for the timeline for the process of conducting a traffic study and making a determination on whether to install speed humps; providing for appropriate approvals for speed humps; providing for a reporting timeline for a final decision on the installation of speed monitoring systems; providing for a reporting timeline for a final decision on the installation of residential district speed monitoring systems; and generally regarding street humps and speed monitoring systems.

**Sponsor(s):** Burroughs and Oriadha

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Dernoga, that this Council Bill be Held in Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Olson, Harrison and Dernoga

**Absent:** 2 - Fisher and Blegay

#### CB-033-2025

# AN ACT CONCERNING MUNICIPALITIES - COUNTY BUILDING PERMIT

**<u>DOCUMENTATION</u>** for the purpose of providing that an applicant for a County building permit provide a certain municipality with certain documents; providing for re-lettering; and generally regarding building permits in Prince George's County.

**Sponsor(s)**: Oriadha

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Dernoga, that this Council Bill be Favorably reported out with recommended amendments to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Olson, Harrison and Dernoga

**Absent:** 2 - Fisher and Blegay

# CR-067-2025

#### A RESOLUTION CONCERNING STOP SIGN MONITORING SYSTEMS -

<u>CITY OF DISTRICT HEIGHTS</u> for the purpose of providing County Council approval of locations for stop sign monitoring systems in the City of District Heights, and generally regarding stop sign monitoring systems.

**Sponsor(s):** Oriadha, Watson, Hawkins, Ivey, Dernoga, Fisher, Burroughs

and Olson

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Dernoga, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Olson, Harrison and Dernoga

**Absent:** 2 - Fisher and Blegay

# CR-068-2025

# A RESOLUTION CONCERNING STOP SIGN MONITORING - TOWN OF

<u>UNIVERSITY PARK</u> for the purpose of providing County Council approval of locations for stop sign monitoring systems in the Town of University Park, and generally regarding stop sign monitoring systems.

**Sponsor(s):** Olson, Watson, Blegay, Hawkins, Ivey, Dernoga, Fisher and

Oriadha

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Dernoga, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ave: 3 - Olson, Harrison and Dernoga

**Absent:** 2 - Fisher and Blegay

#### CR-069-2025

# A RESOLUTION CONCERNING STOP SIGN MONITORING SYSTEMS-

<u>CITY OF GLENARDEN</u> for the purpose of providing County Council approval of locations for stop sign monitoring systems in the City of Glenarden, and generally regarding stop sign monitoring systems.

**Sponsor(s):** Burroughs, Watson, Olson, Blegay, Oriadha, Dernoga, Ivey

and Hawkins

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Chair Olson, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

**Aye:** 3 - Olson, Harrison and Dernoga

**Absent:** 2 - Fisher and Blegay

# CR-070-2025

#### A RESOLUTION CONCERNING STOP SIGN MONITORING SYSTEMS -

<u>TOWN OF FAIRMOUNT HEIGHTS</u> for the purpose of providing County Council approval of locations for stop sign monitoring systems in the Town of Fairmount Heights, and generally regarding stop sign monitoring systems.

**Sponsor(s):** Burroughs, Watson, Olson, Blegay, Oriadha, Dernoga, Ivey,

Hawkins and Fisher

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Dernoga, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

**Aye:** 3 - Olson, Harrison and Dernoga

**Absent:** 2 - Fisher and Blegay

#### **ADJOURN**

Adjourned

A motion was made by Chair Olson that this meeting be adjourned at 11:19 am. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Olson, Harrison and Dernoga

**Absent:** 2 - Fisher and Blegay